Limited ("THL"). 

A pledge agreement dated 7th November 2025, has been entered between VS Trust 

(Borrower) and HSBC InvestDirect Financial Services (India) Limited (Lender) for the purposes 

of availing a facility of an aggregate amount of INR 135,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One 

Hundred Thirty Five Crore only) (Facility) with maintenance of required security cover in favor 

of the lender, which is estimated at the time of execution is 1,80,000 equity shares of TVS 

Holdings Limited.  

Given that the pledge of equity shares of THL falls within the definition of the term

[...]

Total 1,50,63,398 74.45 34,73,575 17.16 - - - - 1,80,000 0.89 - 36,53,575 18.06 

# Note: A pledge agreement dated 7th November, 2025 has been entered between VS Trust (Borrower) and HSBC InvestDirect Financial Services (India) 

Limited (Lender) for the purposes of availing a facility of an aggregate amount of INR 135,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Thirty Five Crore only) 

(Facility) with maintenance of required security cover in favor of the lender, which is estimated at the time of execution is 1,80,000 equity shares of TVS 

Holdings Limited.  

Given that pledge of equity shares of THL falls within the definition of the term 'encumbrance' provided under Chapter V of the Takeover Regulations, the